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Board of Directors 13 August 2021
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC
“Commercial House”
No 21, Bristol Street
Colombo 01.

Accountants’ Report
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC

Dear Sirs/Mesdames

Introduction

This report has been prepared for the purpose of prospectus issued in connection with the issuance
of Rupees Five Billion (LKR 5,000,000,000/-) from Qualified Investors by an initial Issue of up to
Fifty Million (50,000,000) Debentures, each with a par value of Rupees One Hundred (LKR 100/-)
with the option to raise a further sum of Rupees Five Billion (LKR 5,000,000,000/-) by issuing a
further Fifty Million (50,000,000) Debentures, in the event of an over subscription of the initial
Issue.

We have examined the Financial Statements of the Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC (the “Bank”)
and the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bank and its Subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the
years ended 31 December 2016 to 31 December 2020, and report as follows.

1. Incorporation

Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC (the “Bank”) is a public limited liability Company listed on the
Colombo Stock Exchange, incorporated on June 25, 1969, and domiciled in Sri Lanka. It is a
Licensed Commercial Bank regulated under the Banking Act No. 30 of 1988 and amendments
thereto. The Bank was re-registered under the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007.The shares of the
bank have a primary listing on the Colombo Stock Exchange.

2. Financial Information

2.1 Five-year Summary of Audited Financial Statements

A summary of Statements of Profit or Loss and Statements of Financial Position of the Bank and a
summary of Consolidated Profit or Loss and Consolidated Financial Position of the Group for the
financial years ended 31 December 2016 to 31 December 2020, based on the audited Financial
Statements are out in the Annexure to the Accountants’ Report.
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2.2 Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

Audit report on the Financial Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated Financial Statements of
the Bank and its Subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2020 together with such Financial
Statements comprising the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement
of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flow along with
the accounting policies and notes thereon is available on the websites of CSE, www.cse.lk, where
the management is responsible for the electronic presentation of the financial report and to ensure
the electronic version of the audited financial report and the auditor’s report on the website is
identical to the final signed hard copy version.

2.3 Audit Reports

Messrs. KPMG have audited the Financial Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated Financial
Statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries for the years ended 31 December 2016 to 31
December 2017. Unmodified audit opinions have been issued for the said financial years by their
reports dated 22 February 2017 and 23 February 2018 respectively. We have audited the Financial
Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries
for the years ended 31 December 2018 to 31 December 2020. Unmodified audit opinions have
been issued for the said financial years by their reports dated 22 February 2019, 20 February
2020 and 24 February 2021 respectively.

2.4 Accounting Policies

The Financial Statements of the Bank and the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bank and its
subsidiaries for the years ended 31 December 2016 to 31 December 2020 comply with Sri Lanka
Accounting Standards.

The accounting policies of the Bank and its Subsidiaries are stated in detail in the audited Financial
Statements of Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2.5 Dividends

Bank has paid dividend during the years ended 31 December 2016 to 31 December 2020 as
follows.

Year Dividend Per Share*
(Rs.)

2016 6.50
2017 6.50
2018 6.50
2019 6.50
2020 6.50

* Including cash and scrip dividends

Mohan.Peiris
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2.6 Events after Reporting Date

There were no significant events occurred after the last audit report date.

3. Restriction on Use

This report is made solely for the purpose of the Board of Directors of Commercial Bank of Ceylon
PLC in usage in the application for the purpose of issuance the issuance  of Rupees Five Billion (LKR
5,000,000,000/-) from Qualified Investors by an initial Issue of up to Fifty Million (50,000,000)
Debentures, each with a par value of Rupees One Hundred (LKR 100/-) with the option to raise a
further sum of Rupees Five Billion (LKR 5,000,000,000/-) by issuing a further Fifty Million
(50,000,000) Debentures, in the event of an over subscription of the initial Issue. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
addressee, for our audit work, for this report we have formed. This report should not be used,
circulated, quoted or otherwise referred to for any other purpose.

Yours faithfully,

Mohan.Peiris
Stamp
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COMMERCIAL BANK OF CEYLON PLC - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Statement of Financial Position

As at 31st December 20L6 2017 2018

Annexure

m79
Group

2020

Rs 000

1) A)t r17

43,935,258

11,71,8,499

'1,052,829

4,987,798

624,458

620,'129,488

51,824,026

160,092"522

63,626,598

108,859

11,,569,666

1,,132,669

105,968

668,r50

16,482,559

Rs 000

34,673,424

45,546,349

17,633,269

2,334,536

4,410,913

640,512

742,444,730

48,712477

154,913,643

69,365,796

"t09,844

76,377,044

1,251,226

104,516

17,362,977

Rs 000

44,355,962

55,406,535

r9,898,515

9,5t3,512

7,909,962

5,520,167

763,074

867,6t1,976

89,274,413

176,760,611

1 05,320

17,015,236

1,433,931

103,064

r88,487

24,051,472

53,681,118

46,t01,232

24,903,809

13,147,534

1,830,927

2r,468,033

757,787

893,919,311

107,059,021

'197,825,017

56,821

22,524,658

46,350

1,645,714

530,165

23,443,869

51,255,030

115,358,732

16,42t,867

2,636,717

35,t89,47 t

779,705

909,829,172

302,059,529

278,716,794

64,1 55

25,386,630

67,116

r,800,5t6

2,735,566

20,t95,t53

Rs 000 Rs 000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Balances with central banks

Placenents with banks
Securities purchased mder resale agreemerts
Derivative filancial assets

Fhancial assets - held for trading
Finmcial assets recognised through profit or loss - rneasured at lair value

Loar$ lo & receivables from banks

Firancial assets at amortised cost - Loans atd advances to banks
Loans to & receivables from other customers
Financial assets at amortised cost - Loans atd advmces to other customers

Financial investments - Loals ard Receivables

Firancial assets at amortised cost - Debt and other firancial ilutrumellts
Firancial assets - available for sale

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive incone
Filancial assets - held lo mahrrity
hrvestmellls in associates

Propert),, plant and equipment and righLof-use assets

Investmellt properties

Intangible assets

Leasehold propertl,
Deferred tax assets

Other assets

Total Assets 1,020,983,574 1.,'t55,820,656 1,379,972,237 7,408,9{1,366 1,762,496,753

Liabilities
Due to banks

Derivative financial liabilities
Securi[ies sold under repurchase agreements
Due to other customers
Firarcial liabilities at amortised cost - due to depositors
Other borrowilgs
Finalrial liabilities at amortised cost - other borrowings
Current tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities

Other provisions

Other liabfities
Subodina ted liabilities

7"1,098,39"1

1,515,035

69,628,961

743,3t0,613

9,270,-t54

3,464,682

1,874

78,028,902

24,U9,539

60,244,892

3,678,494

49,532,385

857,269,981

23,786,094

4,202,850

3,565,215

19,508,1.15

25,765,924

5?-,362,052

8,021,,783

48,957,394

994,370,875

25,361,912

6,735,997

971,424

24,547,513

37,992,457

53,807,425

1,495,317

5t,117,342

1,068,982,587

23,248,893

5,197,188

416,458

30,775,884

37,886,789

88,248,056

7,507,262

91,411,522

1,,286,676,399

s4,555,933

6,991,005

403,846

33,572,283

38,247,),38

Total Liabilities 94L,1.68,151 950 927 ,,ru

Equity

Stated capital

Reserves

Slatutory reserves

Retaired Profit
Other reserves

24,978,003 37,143,541

5,647,993 6,492,552

4,553,778 5,086,609

43,812,536 59,272,098 67.855.834 79,937,40s 89.595.577

39,1-47,882

7,444,778

4,949,955

40,976,958

8,387,701

5,182,18s

52,"t87,747

9,285,233

8,1,24,261,

Total equity attributable to equity holdere of the Bank 78,992,310 707,994,800 779,397,849 734,424,249 159,792,812

Non-controlling interest 823,773 871,,906 '1,798,987 't,589,234 7,755,897

Total Equity 79,8L5,423 108,866,706 t20,596,830 135,013,483 760,98,709

Total Liabilities & Equity 7,020,983,574 1,755,820,656 1,3L9,912,237 1,408,94L,366 1,762,496,753

Commitments & contingencies 498,568,500 565,277,821 658,860,264 580,96-r,807 730,56L,685

Above sutntnat ized financial inforrnation md its exkaction fi om the Audited Finmcial Staternents, Sigled for md on behalf of the Mmagement by,

Mohan.Peiris
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COMMERCIAL BANK OF CEYLON PLC - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Statement of Financial Position

As at 31st December 2017

Annexure

2079
Bank
2020

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Balances with central banks

Placements with banks

Securities purchased under resale agreements

Derivative financiaI assets

Finmcial assets - held for trading
Financial assets recognised through profit or loss - measured at fair value

I-oans to & receivables frorn barks

Financial assets at amortiseci cost - Loans and advmces to bmks
Loans to & receivables from other customers
Financial assets at amortised cosl - Loans and advances to other customers

Financial inveslments - Loms and Receivables

Financial assets at amortised cost - DebI and other finmcial ilrstruments
Financial assels - available for sale

Financial assets measured at fair value through oLher comprehensive income
Financial assets - held to maturitv
Investment in subsidiaries
Illvestments fu1 associates

Properf),, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets

Inlargible assets

Leasehold property
Deferred tax asseLs

Other assets

Rs 000

30,793,589

43,873,205

"I-t,778,499

7,052,829

4,987,798

624,458

6t6,0t8,228

57,824,026

160,023,471.

60,981.,298

2435,392

44,33'l

"t0,307,825

640,645

73,536

963,935

76,438,"t66

Rs 000

33,224,619

44,801,446

't7,633,269

2,334,536

4,410,913

640,512

737,446,567

48,712"477

154,714,132

63,562,752

3,065,935

44,33'l

14,634,710

776,810

72,594

'17,298,162

Rs 000

39,534,476

54,384,590

19,898,515

9,513,512

7,909,962

5,520,"167

763,074

861,.100,315

83,855,436

176,506,729

4,263,631

44,337

"r5,30"r,246

906,112

71,652

23,9"t1,122

Rs 000

52,534,730

39,46),,127

24,527,241

13,147,534

1,830,927

27,468,033

757,787

884,645,744

101,144,819

197,568,330

5,0'11,284

44,331

20,507,203

1,080,010

294,059

23,322"247

Rs 000

50,250,627

110,971,105

15,938,982

2,636,777

35,189,471

779,705

896,845,453

292,727,566

278,461,369

5,808,429

44,331

23,272,394

1,232,863

2,499,860

19,619,149

765

Liabilities
Due to banks

Derivative f inancial liabilities

Securities sold under repurchase agreements

Due to other customers
Financial liabilities at amortised cost - due to depositors
Other borrowings

Finaucial Iiabilities at amortised cost - other borrowirgs
Current tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities

Other provisions

Other Iiabilities
Due to subsidiaries

Subodiruted Iiabilities

67,608,811

1,515,035

69,867,469

739,563,494

9,270,154

3,440,736

^t,874

"t7,710,394

20,067

24,849,539

57,720,997

3,678,494

49,676,767

850,127,571

23,786,094

4,"143,9'n

3,274,826

19,225,364

74,523

25,165,924

50,101,081

8,021,783

49,704,462

983,037,314

25,361,972

6,566,358

646,248

24,206,351,

40,955

37,992,457

51,505,694

"1,495,317

51,220,023

1,053,307,660

23,248,893

4,967,644

30,496,709

54,292

37,886,789

87,451,,306

7,501,,262

97,437,672

1,265,965,918

54,555,933

6,777,992

33,037,669

97,0r5

38,247,t38

Total Liabilities 933,847,567 -1,035,274,405 7,r85,078,9n 7,254,783,027 "1,579,071,845

Equity

Stated capi[al

Reserves

Statutory reserves

Retained Profit

Other reserves

24,978,003

5,647,890

4,464,077

43,263,694

37,143,547

6,476,952

4,987,446

58,491,421

39,1,47,882

7,354,143

5,063,076

8,205,391

5,744,433

78,895,603

9,024,065

7,596,260

8&338,104

40,916,9s8 52,187,747

Total equity attributable to holders of the Bank 107, r18,405,949 r57,146,176

Non-controlling interest

Total Equity 78,353,564 r07,099,360 118,405,949 733,762,385 157,746,776

1,01.2,201,231. ,387,

Commitments & contingencies 498,304,527 564,794,885

Above sutnmaizdd financial infonnation and its extraction froln the Audited Financial Staternents, Sigred for and on behalfofthe Managetnent by,

658,727,983 579,999,273 728,771,698
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